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Shri P. C. Sethi: Fabrication of machinery is the concern of the In-
dwrtries Department.

Ii.,..,. Eq\JI-mc Corpontloa, .... hl
+

.... f Shrl l.ndrajU GIQIta:
. \ SIlrl YuhpeJ SIqIa:

Wlll the Mini.ter of IndustrJ 04
Sappl1 be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i. a fact that normal functioning to capacity by the Heavy Engineering Corporation, Ranchi is being impeded by lack of finn orders from the Steel plants; and

(b) if so, tIle steps beine taken for better co-ordination between the demands of the Steel Plants for indigenous equipment and the Heavy Engineering Corporation', capacity to meet them?

The Deputy MJnJster la the Ministry of Industry and Supply (Shrl Bibudheftdra Misra): (al The Heavy Machine Building Plant of the Corporation is designed for an ultimate inslalled capacity of 65,000 tonnes of ateel plant equipments out of a total capacity at 80.000 tonne.. Against an installed capacity of 3,600 tonnes in 1965-66 and 13.600 tonnes in 1966-67.
film orders and likely orders add up to 3,550 tonnes and 10,038 tonnes respectively. The Steel Plants indicate firm orders as soon as their requirementS" are clcurly known,

(b) The Heavy Engineering Corporation are in close touch with the Steel Plant authorlt ies and there Is full coordination between the Department of Indu!rtry and the Department of Iron and Steel with a view to ensuring full workload. The Corporation is also In touch with ottler steel producers for procurement of order::;.

8ml Inllrajlt Gapta: Has the han.
Minister's attention been dra .... n to a
atatement made by the Chairman of the HEC In which he states that the expansion of capacity In mc hal outstripped the rate at which they are receiving orders from the various stcel plants and if this discrepancy continue, it m1eht create lOme dUllcultie.

In the working and expansion of thIa plant?

The MiaIster of Bea vy Elllineerlnr
&lid Incl1Wry ill the MInIstry of Jftdus-
try and Supply (ShrI T. N. Sl'n(h):
It is true that We need many more orders. I must assure the House that we are getting full co-operation from the Steel Ministry in regard to ordc ..
placed in advance. What Is needed Is we should have a large programme spread over a number of years in a.d-
vance. It is to that that a reference was made. We must get advance orders for two Or three years.

Shrt Jn4rajft Gupta: Can the Minister tell us out of these orders which have already been received and mentioned in the original answer, what proportion has come from the Hindustan Steel Ltd. and what proportiOn from the private sector steel plants?

Shrt Blbudheadra Misra: It is. mostly from the steel plants in the pu bUe sector.
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Sbrl Ranga: In the very nature of this manufacture they have to a.sure themselves of orders over a lana period "nd from what -the han. Minister has himself stated just now it ;.
clear that there is not that proper and needed co-ordination. Why is it that my han. friend IIght.s shy at makina a confession here that he is not ,etting sufficient co-operation from the consumers though most Of them happen to be in the public sector?

ShrI T. H. SIDP: I am sayin, this with all possible inform.lhm that I bIlVe got. We are getting the maximum (!o-operation possible frOm tile Steel Ministry in this regard who are the mllin consumers for our products.
What happens in thi.. There are certaIn difficulties. Specifications have to be prepared. They take time. Unless specification. are prepared we cannot execute orders. So. the Steel MInistry is .. ngoged in it; it is a difficult t'llsk and they are doing it very sincerely on an urgent basis.

Shrl Sham La! Saraf: In view of the reply given by the hon. Minister. what attempts have been made to coordinate the consuming plants and the manufacturing plants, along with the supplies to be received trom the Steel Ministry?

Shrl T. N. Singh: In this regard I may say this. There is the purchaser;
we approach OUr clients just as any·;>ne should approach. W c are using that technique in getting orders to the best of our capacity. We are approaching them constanUy and look at every·
thing that we can ofTer for production. ThL, approach is producing re-IUlts.
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Shrl ShinJI Rao S. Delbmakh: Is tbis lack of order from the steel plant. possibly due to the tact that almost all the existing steel plants are either WIth foreign collaboration or forei,n aid and there is an increasing reliance on the imported machinery rather than the indigenous?

Shri T. N. SIn,Ji;- There I. some difficulty in regard to adaptation of certain plants which are i·n collaboration with parties other than Rus.ians.
We are making effort.. It has been possible to get adaptations done in the case of order. from Durgapur. It is BritiSh collaboration. Similarly In regard to Rourkela unit also, and 141110 with regard to Tatas.

Sbrt p. R. Chakravertl: While appreciating the fullest co-operation existing in this matter. may I know the extent of the demand of the propo..,d Bokaro Steel Plant to be met by the Heavy Engineering Corporation at Ranchl?

Shrl Bibadbeadra Misra: About the Bokaro Stcel Plant. perhaps the Minister of Steel and Mine. will correct me if I am wrong; the report ia not ready and the question will come up afler the rcporl is rcady.

Shrl &. C. Pant: I. there .ufficient flexibility in the design of the Heavy Engineering Corporation unit thnt It order. are not placed by the .1 ... 1 plant.. it. capacity can be switched over to the production of machinery for othcr plants?

Shri T. N. 81J11h: I eannot claim that we have got IUl\lclent deaign capacity at that place. but a very bi, capac1ty h.. been developed for thla purpose at Ranchi lind 'they are mak-Ing etrort.s to meet the " ..... and. 011
them.

